ATTACHMENT 8

AMENDMENT 0006 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1. a. There appears to be inconsistencies in identifying when the first Production Option will be authorized.   The CLINs (0076 - 0079) identify Year Two, which is defined as 365 days after effective date of contract.  However, Section F states schedules for Pilot Production Testing and Government approval, which is identified to occur approximately 720 days (660 days to finish Pilot Production tests plus approximately 60 days for Government approval in accordance with Clause 52.209-4) after contract award.  As a result, should CLINs 0076 - 0079 be requested in Year Two, 365 days after effective date of contract, or later?  If later, will this push the subsequent production CLINs?

b.  Section A, page 2, Informational Note that states “Program Year Two commences 365 days after effective date of the contract” seems to be in conflict with Amendment 0003, section F, Deliveries or Performance, Note: 1 which states the following:

“The issuance of production delivery orders and release for production are separate events. Both must have occurred before production may commence. In no cases will release for production be granted prior to successful completion of pilot-production testing and technical evaluations”

Per the RFP schedule, if Program Year Two commences in 365 days after effective date of the contract neither contractor pilot production testing or government technical evaluation testing would be complete, please clarify?

ANSWER:  Refer to attached revised solicitation that changes “program years” to “production years”,  replaces “after effective date of the contract” with “after pilot production unit approval” and deletes CLINs 0079 and 0083.  

2. Clarification is needed regarding CDRL E002 Design Change Notice, which shows the applicable DID as DI-V-2077A.  This DID cannot be located thru normal sources, including the USAINFO.com database.  However,  DID DI-V-2009A can be located which is the DID that pertains to DCNs. 

ANSWER: The DID DI-V-2077A has been deleted without substitution.  There is a DCN DID (DI-V-7009A) but this DID only states that the DCN shall be done in accordance with MIL-STD-1388-2. This standard has also been deleted. Changes have been made to E002 (Rev A) which calls out to use enclosure 1 and 2 as the new requirements. This change does not affect the SOW.  See attachments (1) and (2) to this amendment.
3. LINK 4A - Paragraph 3.5.3.4.1. Receiver Sensitivity - Please clarify what is meant by a sensitivity level of 0.05V at -99dBm for FSK signal type.

ANSWER: Attachment 2, Performance Specification, paragraph 3.5.3.4.1, Receiver Sensitivity, is revised to reflect the requirements from MIL-STD-188-203.3 as follows:

FROM:

Receiver sensitivity shall be 0.05 V at –99 dBm.

TO:

The receiver sensitivity shall be such that the input signal level at the 50 ohm impedance of the antenna feed port required to produce a (S+N)/N ratio of 20 dB shall be not greater than 4 microvolts (open circuit).

4. Amendment 002. Attachment 5 “Q&A” directs bidders to download NAVAIR 16-35ASW25-3 from the NATEC web site.  However, given that this is a classified document, it is not available for download.  Although it would serve as a suitable alternative, STANAG 5504 is also classified.  Please advise how to obtain one or the other of these documents so that bidders might adequately address the LINK 4A requirement in their respective technical responses. 

 ANSWER:  

NAVAIR Tech Manual 16-35ASW25-3: In accordance with Amendment 003 attachment, paragraph 1, Amendment 002 attachment paragraph 1 a was deleted.  Copies of  NAVAIR Tech Manual 16-35ASW25-3 referenced in paragraph 1.2 of the Statement of  Work were forwarded to potential offerors who submitted a request for the  document.  
STANAG 5504: For the purposes of proposal preparation, it has been determined that the SM-511 data provided, with the ID-1956 functionality already detailed in the specification, and the NAVAIR 16-30ASW25-3 publication made available, sufficient detail has been provided for the purposes of preparing proposals and that the Government will provide a copy of STANAG 5504 after contract award if/when available.

5. If capability to encode/send/receive/decode Link 4A messages is incorporated within the CRAFT, will the CRAFT be designated as classified hardware upon installation of the Link 4A software?

ANSWER: Ability to send/receive would not make the test set classified.  Details of encode/format/decode of data is what is classified.  The test set must be unclassified when not configured for LINK-4.  A means to install LINK-4 software, whether via a front panel interface and display indicating classified status, on an appropriately labeled removable media, or other means must be provided.  The test set must either not store any classified information, such that when it is turned off it becomes unclassified, or a zeroize switch must be provided

6. No information has been  found on the AS-2264 antenna referenced

in Attachment 2 Performance Specification, Paragraph 3.5.2, Requirements.  Can any additional information or documentation (NSN, name of OEM, equipment data sheets, etc.) be provided that will enable us to evaluate the design and performance characteristics of this antenna?

ANSWER: This is the current antenna in the SM511/ASW and is part number 520901G.
7. Amendment 005, Attachment 7 Questions and Answers, number 5, refers back to the initial requirement for the 1553 interface but calls out Performance Specification paragraph 3.5.4 that has been deleted by answers numbers 12 and 13 of Amendment 003.  Have Performance Specification, 3.5.4 Ports Requirements paragraphs 3.5.4.1 and 3.5.4.2 been reinstated?

ANSWER:  Amendment 005, Attachment 7 Questions and Answers, number 5 answer is deleted and replaced with the following:

There is no requirement for a MIL-STD-1553 or RS-232/422 interface.    

Performance Specification, 3.5.4 Ports Requirements paragraphs 3.5.4.1 and 3.5.4.2 are deleted in accordance with Amendment 003 answer numbers 12 and 13.  

MIL-STD-1553 is deleted from Section 2.2 of the Performance Specification.  

Paragraph 3.5.2 of the Performance Specification is modified as follows:

FROM (In accordance with answer provided in Amendment 003 to question number 12):

 The Test Set shall provide the options of entering messages by manual bit selection, automatic selection of pre-stored messages, or programmed messages from an external source. 

TO: 

The Test Set shall provide the options of entering messages by manual input or automatic selection of pre-stored messages.

8. Section L references 52.232-28, Invitation to Propose Performance Based Payments.  Is it possible to include Progress Payments clauses for CLINs 0001 and 0002?

Answer:  Since the performance based payment method of financing is preferred by the Government, it has been determined that no provision for progress payments be included in the solicitation.  FAR Clause 52.232-32 Performance-Based Payments has been incorporated into the solicitation via this Amendment.
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